C-303™ 5-Pin Solid-State
Protector Modules
An Evolant™ Solutions Product
Description
Corning Cable Systems’ C-303™ 5-Pin Protector Modules
provide state-of-the-art protection in a 5-pin type protector
for use in central office connector, remote, and building
entrance terminal applications. The housings are made of

Corning
Cable Systems
Ordering Information
5-Pin SSOVP Modules Equipped with Gold-Plated Pins, 300 V
Product Part Module  Type Figure
Code Number Application Description Color Number Number
3-Type Voltage Protection
303M-11A1G0 A0341959 Standard Circuit Black 3B1ES 1
303M-11A2G0 A0342432 Service Denied Green 3B2ES 1
303M-11A3G0 A0341960 Special Circuit Red 3B3ES 1
303M-11A4G0 A0342435 PBX Battery Yellow 3B4ES 1
303M-11F1G0 A0365896 Standard Circuit Front Test Black 3C1ES 2
303M-11F2G0 A0365897 Service Denied Front Test Green 3C2ES 2
303M-11F3G0 A0365898 Special Circuit Front Test Red 3C3ES 2
303M-11F4G0 A0370522 PBX Battery Front Test Yellow 3C4ES 2
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (150 mA Heat Coils)
303M-12A1GE A0366039 Standard Circuit Black 4B1ES 3
303M-12A3GE A0366042 Special Circuit Red 4B3ES 3
303M-12A9GE A0366045 Tip/Ring Reverse* White 4B9ES 3
303M-22A5GE A0366056 Mini-Bridgelifter Orange 4B11ES 3
303M-12F1GE A0365905 Standard Circuit Front Test Black 4C1ES 4
303M-12F3GE A0365906 Special Circuit Front Test Red 4C3ES 4
303M-12F9GE A0365908 Tip/Ring Reverse* Front Test White 4C9ES 4
303M-22F5GE A0366060 Mini-Bridgelifter Front Test Orange 4C11ES 4
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (350 mA and 1.2 A Heat Coils)
303M-12A1GA A0353716 Standard Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Black 4B1ESC 3
303M-12A2G0 A0353725 Service Denied (No Heat Coil) Green 4B2ES 3
303M-12A3GA A0353717 Special Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Red 4B3ESC 3
303M-12A4GF A0353726 PBX Battery 1.2 A Heat Coil Yellow 4B4ES 3
303M-12A9GA A0353727 Tip/Ring Reverse* 350 mA Heat Coil White 4B9ESC 3
303M-22A5GA A0361923 Mini-Bridgelifter 350 mA Heat Coil Orange 4B11ESC 3
303M-12F1GA A0361533 Standard Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test Black 4C1ESC 4
303M-12F2G0 A0358452 Service Denied (No Heat Coil) Front Test Green 4C2ES 4
303M-12F3GA A0361534 Special Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test Red 4C3ESC 4
303M-12F4GF A0361919 PBX Battery 1.2 A Heat Coil Front Test Yellow 4C4ES 4
303M-12F9GA A0361535 Tip/Ring Reverse* 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test White 4C9ESC 4
303M-22F5GA A0361937 Mini-Bridgelifter 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test Orange 4C11ESC 4
*Pair Reversing Protector Units: These units identify and correct reversed pairs in the outside plant. Reversing protector units are intended for temporary use
until the reversed pairs can be rewired correctly.
C-303™ Gold 5-Pin Solid-State
Overvoltage Protector Modules
An Evolant™ Solutions Product
Corning
Cable Systems
Ordering Information (continued)
5-Pin SSOVP Modules Equipped with Gold-Plated Pins, 220 V
Product Part Module  Type Figure
Code Number Application Description Color Number Number
3-Type Voltage Protection
303M-11A1E0 A0358313 Standard Circuit Black 3B1FS 1
303M-11A2E0 A0358314 Service Denied Green 3B2FS 1
303M-11A3E0 A0396098 Special Circuit Red 3B3FS 1
303M-11A4E0 A0358315 PBX Battery Yellow 3B4FS 1
303M-11F1E0 A0358105 Standard Circuit Front Test Black 3C1FS 2
303M-11F2E0 A0366036 Service Denied Front Test Green 3C2FS 2
303M-11F3E0 A0358113 Special Circuit Front Test Red 3C3FS 2
303M-11F4E0 A0396099 PBX Battery Front Test Yellow 3C4FS 2
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (150 mA Heat Coils)
303M-12A1EE A0366038 Standard Circuit Black 4B1FS 3
303M-12A3EE A0366041 Special Circuit Red 4B3FS 3
303M-12A9EE A0366044 Tip/Ring Reverse* White 4B9FS 3
303M-22A5EE A0366055 Mini-Bridgelifter Orange 4B11FS 3
303M-12F1EE A0366047 Standard Circuit Front Test Black 4C1FS 4
303M-12F3EE A0366049 Special Circuit Front Test Red 4C3FS 4
303M-12F9EE A0366052 Tip/Ring Reverse* Front Test White 4C9FS 4
303M-22F5EE A0366059 Mini-Bridgelifter Front Test Orange 4C11FS 4
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (350 mA and 1.2 A Heat Coils)
303M-12A1EA A0361530 Standard Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Black 4B1FSC 3
303M-12A2E0 A0358457 Service Denied (No Heat Coil) Green 4B2FS 3
303M-12A3EA A0361531 Special Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Red 4B3FSC 3
303M-12A4EF A0361931 PBX Battery 1.2 A Heat Coil Yellow 4B4FS 3
303M-12A9EA A0396100 Tip/Ring Reverse* 350 mA Heat Coil White 4B9FSC 3
303M-22A5EA A0366054 Mini-Bridgelifter 350 mA Heat Coil Orange 4B11FSC 3
303M-12F1EA A0361539 Standard Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test Black 4C1FSC 4
303M-12F2E0 A0358459 Service Denied (No Heat Coil) Front Test Green 4C2FS 4
303M-12F3EA A0361540 Special Circuit 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test Red 4C3FSC 4
303M-12F4EF A0366051 PBX Battery 1.2 A Heat Coil Front Test Yellow 4C4FS 4
303M-12F9EA A0361541 Tip/Ring Reverse* 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test White 4C9FSC 4
303M-22F5EA A0366058 Mini-Bridgelifter 350 mA Heat Coil Front Test Orange 4C11FSC 4
* Pair Reversing Protector Units: These units identify and correct reversed pairs in the outside plant. Reversing protector units are intended for temporary use
until the reversed pairs can be rewired correctly.
C-303™ Tin 5-Pin Solid-State
Overvoltage Protector Modules
An Evolant™ Solutions Product
Corning
Cable Systems
Ordering Information
5-Pin SSOVP Modules Equipped with Tin Alloy-Plated Pins, 300 V
Product Part Module  Figure
Code Number Application Color Number
3-Type Voltage Protection
303M-11A1T0 A0341961 Standard Circuit Black 1
303M-11A2T0 A0365895 Service Denied Green 1
303M-11A3T0 A0341962 Special Circuit Red 1
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (150 mA Heat Coils)
303M-12A1TE A0391694 Standard Circuit Black 3
303M-12A3TE A0391695 Special Circuit Red 3
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (350 mA Heat Coils)
303M-12A1TA A0353718 Standard Circuit Black 3
303M-12A3TA A0353719 Special Circuit Red 3
303M-12A9TA A0365902 Tip/Ring Reverse* White 3
303M-22A5TA A0361932 Mini-Bridgelifter Orange 3
5-Pin SSOVP Modules Equipped with Tin Alloy-Plated Pins, 220 V
3-Type Voltage Protection
303M-11A1K0 A0342431 Standard Circuit Black 1
303M-11A2K0 A0365894 Service Denied Green 1
303M-11A3K0 A0342434 Special Circuit Red 1
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (150 mA Heat Coils)
303M-12A1KE A0361490 Standard Circuit Black 3
303M-12A3KE A0361491 Special Circuit Red 3
4-Type Voltage and Sneak Current Protection (350 mA Heat Coils)
303M-12A1KA A0353723 Standard Circuit Black 3
303M-12A3KA A0353724 Special Circuit Red 3
303M-12A9KA A0365900 Tip/Ring Reverse* White 3
303M-22A5KA A0361933 Mini-Bridgelifter Orange 3
* Pair Reversing Protector Units: These units identify and correct reversed pairs in the outside plant. Reversing protector units are intended for    temporary use
until the reversed pairs can be rewired correctly.
C-303™ Unprotected Modules
An Evolant™ Solutions Product
Description
5-Type Direct Feed Modules
These modules give circuit continuity between the outside
plant and central office pairs. Used in locations where protec-
tion is not required.
Denied Service Grounding Modules
These green-colored modules are used to temporarily discon-
nect a subscriber’s line. The modules provide a permanent
ground on all terminated outside plant cable pairs that are not
being used or those that are in an idle condition. This pre-
vents noise induction to the adjacent circuits. There is no con-
nection on the central office equipment pins.
6A-Type Module | Drawing ZA-962
Corning
Cable Systems
Long Pin
Long Pin
Equipment
Tip
Equipment
Ring
O.P. Tip
O.P. Ring
Short Pin
Short Pin
Denied Service Module | Drawing ZA-964
Long Pin
Long Pin
O.P. Tip
GND
O.P. Ring
Ordering Information
5-Type Modules Equipped with Gold-Plated Pins
Product Part Module  Type Figure
Code Number Application Description Color Number Number
303M-05A6G0 A0337864 Standard Circuit Unprotected     Gray C-5A1D 5
303M-13D2G0 A0338072 Service Denied   Grounding Module Green C-5A2D 5
303M-05A3G0 A0338073 Special Circuit Unprotected Red C-5A3D 5
303M-05A4G0 A0338074 PBX Battery Unprotected Yellow C-5A4D 5
303M-05A9G0 A0338075 Reversed Pairs* Unprotected White C-5A9D 5
303M-05C6G0 A0334926 Unprotected Circuit Straight-Through (4A Size) Gray C-4B12C 7
303M-05F6G0 A0358284 Unprotected Circuit Straight-Through Front Test (4C Size) Gray C-4C12C 6
Modules Equipped with Tin Alloy-Plated Pins
303M-05C6T0 303M-05C6T0 Unprotected Circuit Straight-Through (4A Size) Gray - 7
303-1053 A0294497 Service Denied Grounding Module   (3A Size) Green - 2
303-1054 A0294510 Service Denied Grounding Module   (4A Size) Green - 3
303-1024 A0312306 Service Denied Grounding Module   (5A Size) Green - 1
*Pair Reversing Module: This module identifies and corrects reversed pairs in the outside plant. It is intended for temporary use until the reversed pairs can be